Corporate.   Adjusted EBITDA loss at Corporate increased $0.2 million as higher central costs to operate the
significantly larger business due to the Dynamit Nobel Acquisition were partially offset by savings from headcount
reductions at the former Dynamit Nobel corporate headquarters.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Income (Loss) before taxes to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2004

68

Edgar Filing: Rockwood Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

125

Because we view Adjusted EBITDA on both a consolidated and segment basis as an operating performance measure, we use net income (loss)
as the most comparable U.S. GAAP measure on a consolidated basis and income (loss) before taxes and minority interest as the most
comparable U.S. GAAP measure on a segment basis. The following table, which sets forth the applicable components of Adjusted EBITDA,
presents a reconciliation of pro forma income (loss) before taxes and minority interest to pro forma Adjusted EBITDA on a consolidated and
segment basis for the year ended December 31, 2004:

($ in millions)
Specialty
Chemicals

Performance
Additives

Titanium
Dioxide
Pigments

Advanced
Ceramics

Specialty
Compounds Electronics

Discontinued
Operations Corporate Consolidated

Year ended December 31, 2004
Income (loss) before taxes $ 34.0 $ 88.6 $ 21.1 $ 3.3 $ 20.8 $ (11.3 ) $ � $ (297.9 ) $ (141.4 )
Interest expense, net 43.9 30.0 28.3 30.0 (0.5 ) 6.6 � 96.1 234.4
Depreciation and amortization 38.1 34.2 28.4 25.5 7.7 20.8 � 1.0 155.7
Impairment charges � � � � � 11.0 � � 11.0
Restructuring and related charges 0.3 0.5 � � 0.3 � � � 1.1
Systems/organization establishment
expenses 0.1 0.2 � � � 0.2 � 4.3 4.8
Cancelled acquisition and disposal
costs � � � � � 0.2 � 0.3 0.5
Costs incurred related to debt
modifications � � � � � � � 2.0 2.0
Stamp duty tax � � � � � � � 4.0 4.0
Inventory write-up reversal 25.4 1.0 6.6 20.8 � � � � 53.8
Write-off of deferred debt issuance
costs � 0.4 � � 0.2 0.1 � 24.4 25.1
Foreign exchange (gain) loss (0.9 ) 0.3 � � � 1.4 � 124.0 124.8
Other 0.5 (0.3 ) 0.2 0.7 0.3 (0.1 ) � 1.7 3.0
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations 141.4 154.9 84.6 80.3 28.8 28.9 � (40.1 ) 478.8
Discontinued operations � � � � � � 61.1 � 61.1
Total Adjusted EBITDA $ 141.4 $ 154.9 $ 84.6 $ 80.3 $ 28.8 $ 28.9 $ 61.1 $ (40.1 ) $ 539.9

The following table, which sets forth the applicable components of Adjusted EBITDA, presents a reconciliation of pro forma net loss to pro
forma Adjusted EBITDA on a consolidated basis for the year ended December 31, 2004:

($ in millions)
Year Ended
December 31, 2004

Net loss $ (190.1 )
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 5.3
Net loss from continuing operations (184.8 )
Income tax provision 43.4
Loss before taxes (141.4 )
Interest expense, net 234.4